

15-3775

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

for the

SECOND CIRCUIT

**MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM ALLEN MOORE, JR. AS
CO- INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

— against —

**ALTITUDE EXPRESS dba SKYDIVE LONG ISLAND and
RAYMOND MAYNARD,**

Defendants-Appellees.

EN BANC REHEARING FROM THE PANEL OPINION REPORTED
AT 855 F.3D 76 (2d Cir. 2017)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

GREGORY ANTOLLINO, ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
275 7th Avenue, Suite 705
New York, New York 10001
(212) 334-7397

BERGSTEIN & ULLRICH, LLP,
Stephen Bergstein, Of Counsel
Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellant
5 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, New York 12561
(845) 469-1277

August 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY ARGUMENT	1
I. Amicus Adam Mortara Offers a Crabbed Reading of Title VII and Suggests Dismantling Time-Honored Methods to Enforce It.....	1
II. Title VII Prohibits Discrimination Against the LGB under Sex Stereotyping.....	4
III. Associational Discrimination Is Not Limited to Race.....	12
IV. Sexual Orientation Discrimination is Sex Discrimination Per Se.....	13
V. Speculation about Non-Passage of Legislation Is Arbitrary and Injudicious.....	22
VI. Defendants Have Waived their Opposition	24
A. No Argument Appears in Defendants’ En Banc Brief.....	24
B. Plaintiff Did Not Waive his Sex Discrimination Claim.....	25
VII. The Constitutional Question Cannot Be Ignored.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	4
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Baldwin v. Foxx</i> , 2015 EEOPUB LEXIS 1905 (July 15, 2015)	26, 27
<i>Bibby v. Phila. Coca Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Blum v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> , 597 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1979).....	18, 19
<i>Boutlier v. Hartford Pub. Sch.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D. Conn. 2016).....	12
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986)	6
<i>Brown v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , 738 F.3d 926 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Burnett v. Union R.R. Co.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97825 (W.D. Pa. June 26, 2017) ..	20
<i>Chandler v. James</i> , 998 F. Supp. 1255 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	17
<i>Chiara v. Town of New Castle</i> , 2 N.Y.S.2d 132 (2d Dept. 2015).....	12
<i>Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	1, 8, 15, 28
<i>City of Los Angeles, Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	22
<i>Dawson v. Bumble & Bumble</i> , 398 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2005)	13, 15
<i>De Cintio v. Westchester Cty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 807 F.2d 304 (2d Cir. 1986).....	14, 15
<i>DeMasters v. Carilion Clinic</i> , 796 F.3d 409 (4th Cir. 2015).....	4
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel.</i> , 608 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1979).....	17

<i>E.E.O.C. v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 100 F. Supp. 3d 594 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....	19
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Scott</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 834 (W.D. Pa. 2016).....	20
<i>Ernst Haas Studio, Inc. v. Palm Press, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Evan Cho v. Pine-Richland Sch. Dist.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26767 (WD. Pa. Feb. 27, 2017).....	19
<i>Evans v. Georgia Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017), <i>reh'g denied</i> (July 6, 2017).....	passim
<i>Fowlkes v. Ironworkers Local 40</i> , 790 F.3d 378 (2d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Fabian v. Hosp. of Cent. Conn.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 3d 509 (D. Conn. 2016).....	19
<i>Fed. Express v. Holowecki</i> , 522 U.S. 775 (1998).....	22
<i>Finkle v. Howard Cty., Md.</i> , 12 F. Supp. 3d 780 (D. Md. 2014)	19
<i>Gay Lesbian Bisexual Alliance v. Sessions</i> , 930 F. Supp. 1492 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	17
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010)	22
<i>Hamm v. Weyauwega Milk</i> , 332 F.3d 1058 (7th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Heller v. Columbia Edgewater Country Club</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Or. 2002)	22
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 830 F.3d 698 (7th Cir. 2016) (<i>Hively I</i>).....	8, 23
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (<i>Hively II</i>)	passim
<i>Johnson v. University of Cincinnati</i> , 215 F.3d 561 (6th Cir. 2000).....	4

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 22
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010).....	9
<i>LGB v. Sessions.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 1558 (M.D. Ala. 1996)	17
<i>Lopez v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic Grp., Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 653 (S.D. Tex. 2008	19
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	23
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	6, 17
<i>M. v. Superior Court</i> , 450 U.S. 464 (1981).	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	16
<i>Maslenjak v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1918 (2017).....	4
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , (U.S. Sup. Ct. No. 16-111), <i>cert. granted</i> , June 26, 2017	16
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	10
<i>Medforms, Inc. v. Healthcare Mgmt. Sols., Inc.</i> , 290 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	5, 24
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	9, 10, 18
<i>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	passim
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Products</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....	4
<i>Reiter v. Ctr. Consol. Sch.</i> , 618 F. Supp. 1458 (D. Colo. 1985).....	12

<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	4
<i>Roberts v. Clark City SC. Dist.</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (D. Nev. 2016).....	19
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870 (2014).....	7, 8
<i>Schroer v. Billington</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 293 (D.D.C. 2008).....	19
<i>Schwan v. Hartford</i> , 204 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2000);.....	19
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	passim
<i>Smith v. Salem; Schwan, Rosa v. Park West Bank & Trust</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000);.....	19
<i>Sogluizzo v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 514 F. Supp. 277, 278-79 (S.D.N.Y. 1981).....	15
<i>Spellman v. Ohio DOT</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 41636 (S.D. Ohio, Mar. 22, 2017)	21
<i>Tavora v. New York Mercantile</i> , 101 F.3d 907 (2d Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Terveer v. Billington</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 100, 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	22
<i>Thompson v. Chi Health Good Samaritan Hosp.</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132331 (D. Neb. Sep. 27, 2016).....	21
<i>Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 562 U.S. 170 (2011)	12
<i>Uddoh v. United Healthcare</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77460 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 2017)	14, 23
<i>Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984).....	8, 17
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 713 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	7

<i>Valentine Ge v. Dun & Bradstreet, Inc.</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9497 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 24, 2017).....	19
<i>Vickers v. Fairfield Med. Ctr.</i> , 453 F.3d 757 (6th Cir. 2006).....	21
<i>Videckis v. Pepperdine Univ.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1151, 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2015).....	22
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Tr.</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	2
<i>Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.</i> , 858 F.3d 1034, 1039 (7th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Williamson v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 876 F. 2d 69 (8th Cir. 1989)	14, 17, 29
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	6, 24
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir., 2012).....	6, 24

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 12112(b)(4)	12
42 U.S.C. §1983.....	18
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	25
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 as amended.....	passim

Other Authorities

Nicholas Subtirelu, <u>The Week</u> , June 15, 2015.....	1
Robert Katzmann, <u>Judging Statutes</u> , 2014.....	5, 10
Richard Posner, <u>Divergent Paths: The Academy and the Judiciary</u> , 2016	4, 7, 14

Robert Katzmann, Reading Statutes, 2014 5

Sylvia Law, “Homosexuality and the Social Meaning of Gender,” 1988 Wisc. L. Rev.
187 16

William Eskridge, “Interpreting Legislative Inaction,” 87 Michigan Law Review 67
(1988). 22
